

No. 20-782

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RAYMOND HOLLOWAY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ERIK S. JAFFE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060

JOSHUA PRINCE
PRINCE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 313-0416

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
ADAM KRAUT
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Which regulations are presumptively law- ful under the Second Amendment is an im- portant question on which the circuits are split	2
II. The standard regarding whether and how any presumption of lawfulness can be re- butted is an important question on which the circuits are split	4
1. Historically, only dangerous persons likely to use firearms for illicit pur- poses were disarmed	6
2. The virtuous-citizen test common in a plurality of circuit courts has been his- torically debunked	8
3. Respondents' claim that the regula- tion here is longstanding is erroneous, provides no support for disarming Hol- loway, and does not alter the need for this Court's review	9
III. The splits within the lower courts deter- mine the outcome of this case	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	13
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 8, 10, 11
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 8
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996)	3
<i>State v. Roundtree</i> , 2021 WI 1	7, 9
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 2020-Ohio-6832, 2020 WL 7635472	6, 7, 8
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3, 4, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
75 Pa. Con. Stat. § 3804(e)(2)(ii).....	13
Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938).....	10
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197.....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cooley, Thomas M., A TREATISE ON THE CONSTI- TUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1868)	11
Dowlut, Robert, <i>The Right to Arms: Does the Constitution or the Predilection of Judges Reign?</i> , 36 OKLA. L. REV. 65 (1983).....	10
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Historical Justifica- tion for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 WYO. L. REV. 249 (2020)....	7, 10
Pet. For a Writ of Cert., <i>Sessions v. Binderup</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2323 (2017) (No. 16-847)	1
Reply Br. for the Pet'rs, <i>Sessions v. Binderup</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2323 (2017) (No. 16-847)	14
Reynolds, Glenn Harlan, <i>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</i> , 62 TENN. L. REV. 461 (1995).....	10
